

### APPLICABLE REGULATION

Article 6.3.4 🛛 2023-2024 Asian Le Mans Series Sporting Regulations

#### DECISION

To provide fair racing in a transparent manner, ACO BOP decisions for Asian Le Mans Series and publication will follow the process defined below:

- 1) <u>Communication process</u>
- Every manufacturer must appoint a single representative to discuss BOP matters. Competitors willing to provide input on BOP can only do so via their manufacturer representative. The manufacturer representative must be appointed to the Asian Le Mans Series Committee before October 31<sup>st</sup>.
- Any communication regarding BOP must be done:
  - In writing, via e-mail
  - Sent to the Asian Le Mans Series Committee (<u>comite.asian@lemans.org</u>). Per article 6.3 of the Sporting Regulations, the Asian Le Mans Series Committee is the sole body competent to rule on BOP
  - Cc'ing
    - The Technical Delegate of the Series: Rémi Sudre r.sudre@lemans.org
    - All representatives from manufacturers entered to the Serie (full season and race-by-race)
  - Deadlines listed in this decision must be strictly abided by manufacturer representatives
- BOP decisions cannot be modified after the end of administrative checks and scrutineering, whichever comes the latest, except for corrections of administrative mistakes – at the sole discretion of the Asian Le Mans Series Committee.
- No BOP comments will be processed from the time of publishing until the post-Competition review process starts.

If any comments are to be processed on the BOP of the first race of the first competition; they will have to be sent before 10:00 pm (UTC+8) on Saturday December 2<sup>nd</sup> 2023.

If any comments are to be processed on the BOP of the first race of the third competition; they will have to be sent before 9:00 pm (UTC+4) on Saturday February 10<sup>th</sup> 2024.





# 2) Post-Competition review process

### For the 1<sup>st</sup> Competition

Manufacturer representatives will be allowed to provide analysis or complementary information to the Asian Le Mans Series Committee before December 10<sup>th</sup> 2023.

## For the 2<sup>nd</sup> Competition

Manufacturer representatives will be allowed to provide analysis or complementary information to the Asian Le Mans Series Committee on February 5<sup>th</sup> 2023.

In any cases, feedbacks must be documented and supported by data or timing information.

## 3) <u>Disclaimer</u>

BOP decisions are taken and published at the sole discretion of the Asian Le Mans Series Committee and are based on conclusive input from the ACO Competition department.

## PERIOD OF VALIDITY/APPLICATION OF THE DECISION

This decision comes into effect:

- $\boxtimes$  with immediate application
- □ from:

And is applicable:

- $\boxtimes\;$  until further notice
- $\Box$  for the mentioned event(s) only